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o EEREPARMEL, UEEEMENESEESHFE, ANHTRERFNE ERRRR 2 EREHMNEL KT
SRR T E W FRBEM, AIERBTELIORGME Gl 1B EB X E ERENPEES0RI100 RIG 31T
B ARG R AR E, X B LABD BT S92 E B MR R,
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mrRBEE 0-28 8% 29-133H#E 13488 E5%r& | 5%F~EE28081% | 281BIRE /AKX | 141BREEXK
sy kcal/kg 2830 2760 2780 2770 2800 2800
fLisihe MJ/kg 11.8 115 11.6 11.6 11.7 11.7

[ER 23t | FUEf | 23t |EDEh | 23t | DB | B3t | EDEf | 23t | DB | 29t | EDE
R % 1.12 | 1.07 |0.78 | 0.72 | 0.86 | 0.79 | 0.82 | 0.76 0.78 | 0.72 | 0.78 | 0.72
ES % 0.48 | 0.44 040 | 035 | 042 | 037 | 043 | 0.39 0.40 | 0.34 | 0.40 | 0.37
ESF+IER %| 0.83 | 0.74 | 0.57 | 0.51 | 0.61 | 0.54 | 0.63 | 0.56 0.59 | 0.53 | 0.62 | 0.56
HEER % 0.76 | 0.67 | 0.48 | 0.43 | 0.51 | 0.44 | 053 | 0.47 0.50 | 0.45 | 0.47 | 0.43
B % 0.21 | 0.18 [0.13| 0.12 | 0.14 | 0.12 | 0.6 | 0.15 0.15 | 0.14 | 0.12 | 0.11
AL % 0.79 | 0.70 [ 0.49 | 0.44 | 0.52 | 045 | 058 | 0.52 0.55 | 049 | 0.54 | 0.49
S=88% |073| 064 [045| 041 | 048 | 042 | 053 | 047 0.50 | 0.45 | 0.51 | 0.46
TR % 1.15 | 1.05 | 0.73| 0.65 | 0.75 | 0.68 | 0.74 | 0.66 0.70 | 0.62 | 0.71 | 0.65
& | &5 =] &8 | &K | &8 | &E | =5 = | &5 | =K | &5

HHEH %  [18.00| 19.00 |14.00| 14.50 | 14.00 | 14.50 |14.00 | 14.50 |13.00 | 13.50 | 12.50 | 13.00
5 % 1.00 | 1.05 | 0.90 | 0.95 | 120 | 130 | 290 | 3.10 3.20 | 3.40 | 0.85 | 0.95
B % 0.45 | 0.47 (037 039 | 039 | 041 | 036 | 0.38 033 | 035 | 036 | 0.39
L4 % 250 | 3.50 [3.50 | 8.00 | 3.00 | 6.00 | 3.50 | 6.00 400 | 6.50 | 3.00 | 6.00
% 0.16 | 020 [0.15| 0.18 | 0.15 | 0.18 | 0.15 | 0.18 0.16 | 0.18 | 0.15 | 0.20
% 0.18 | 022 [0.16| 021 | 0.16 | 021 | 0.16 | 0.21 0.16 | 0.21 | 0.17 | 0.21
% 0.70 | 0.80 |[0.55| 0.70 | 0.55 | 0.70 | 0.55 | 0.70 0.55 | 0.70 | 0.55 | 0.70
¥ERSAR % 3.00 | 5.00 [250| 4.00 | 3.00 | 4.00 | 3.00 | 4.00 3.00 | 3.50 | 2.50 | 3.50
TL5hER % 1.20 | 1.80 | 1.00 | 1.40 | 150 | 170 | 1.50 | 1.70 1.20 | 1.40 | 1.00 | 1.40
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4.2 “T"ER2S" APAB R BRAMEIEAE., R ER E - taE

(1) BB mMAL:
RFEE BXIREE BXIGHE | SXBARE
i 2) =/R) (32/X) (FF)

1 150

2 280 28 79 5.3 B4k
3 405 33 5 94 6.3 =L s
4 520 38 5 106 7.2 Bk
5 630 42 4 114 6.1 R
6 740 44 2 118 6.6 BEk
7 840 46 2 125 6.9 AR
8 940 48 2 130 7.0 BEE
9 1030 49 1 132 7.2 BRE
10 1120 50 1 135 7.4 BRE
11 1210 51 1 138 7.6 Bk
12 1300 52 1 141 7.9 B
13 1390 55 3 149 8.3 Bk
14 1490 59 4 160 8.8 BRE
15 1590 64 5 173 9.6 Bk
16 1690 71 7 199 108 BRI
17 1830 78 7 218 11.9 AR
18 1980 86 8 241 13.1 Bk
19 2140 94 8 263 14.3 BRk
20 2300 100 6 280 15.2 T =1
21 2450 105 5 294 16.0 Mkt
22 2600 109 4 305 16.5 ST S}
23 2820 113 4 316 17.0 ST S}
24 2980 116 3 325 17.6 T =1
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(2) F=EEHA:
A Bk{kE AE SXHE SXBNGEE SXEAEH ’ﬁgﬁ;ﬁgg
2 () 6} /" T8 () (= 84)
24 2980
25 3130 130 24~2TA%E 18
% 3260 130 S ST ER S )
27 3360 100 70
28 3460 100 161 451 24.7 1036 78
29 3540 80 161 451 24.7 1036 82
30 3600 60 161 451 24.7 1036 85
31 3645 45 160 448 24.5 1029 84.8
32 3680 35 160 448 24.5 1029 84
33 3715 35 159 445 24.4 1023 83.5
34 3750 35 159 445 24.4 1023 83
35 3780 30 158 442 24.2 1017 82
36 3810 30 158 442 24.2 1017 81
37 3835 25 157 440 24.1 1011 80
38 3860 25 157 440 24.1 1011 79
39 3880 20 156 437 23.1 956 78
40 3900 20 156 437 23.1 956 76.5
41 3920 20 155 434 23.0 950 75.5
42 3940 20 155 434 23.0 950 74.5
43 3960 20 155 434 23.0 950 73
44 3980 20 154 431 22.8 944 72
45 4000 20 154 431 22.8 944 71
46 4020 20 154 431 22.8 944 69.5
47 4040 20 153 428 22.7 938 68
48 4060 20 153 428 22.7 938 67
49 4080 20 153 438 22.7 938 66
50 4095 15 152 426 22.5 932 65
51 4110 15 152 426 22.5 932 63.5
52 4125 15 152 426 22.5 932 62.5
53 4140 15 152 423 22.5 932 61
54 4150 10 151 423 22.4 926 59.5
55 4160 10 151 423 22.4 926 58.5
56 4170 10 151 423 22.4 926 57
57 4180 10 151 423 22.4 926 55.5
58 4190 10 150 420 22.2 920 54
59 4200 10 150 420 22.2 920 53
60 4210 10 150 420 22.2 920 51.5
61 4220 10 150 420 22.2 920 50
62 4230 10 149 417 22.1 914 48.5
63 4240 10 149 417 22.1 914 47
64 4250 10 149 417 22.1 914 45.5
65 4260 10 149 417 22.1 914 44
66 4270 10 149 417 22.1 914 42
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(3) BBREFAEIMHSEHE (IRIEA~ERIXZT)

fRiee (FF) SXRENHE gk E
SREREE R=/]/R
5% 320-340 120
10% 330-350 125 4-6
20% 335-360 130 4-6
30% 350-375 135 5-8
40% 375-400 140 5-8
50% 400-425 148 6-10
60% 425-450 156 6-10
70% 440-470 161-165 5-9

WA
@ 28R UENIRERREF IR URF M4 B EFRE. LSRR EENEFHE R SEIREE;
@ MRFEXST85%, BIENEREHIRE3-SRBRASLEEL-2FA R .

4.3 “T"EA2S" B PR R BT LISIFERFEETE

1 170 32 k2
2 380 210 39 7 B4R
3 660 280 45 6 B4R
4 900 240 51 6 BaER
5 1040 140 55 4 Bk
6 1160 120 58 3 B
7 1275 115 61 3 B
8 1375 100 63 2 B
9 1475 100 65 2 B
10 1575 100 67 2 B
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11 1675 100 69 2 B
12 1785 110 71 2 Bk
13 1895 110 73 2 Bk
14 2015 120 76 3 B
15 2135 120 79 3 B
16 2275 140 82 3 B
17 2415 140 85 3 B
18 2555 140 88 3 Bt
19 2705 150 91 3 Bk
20 2855 150 94 3 B
21 3005 150 97 3 B
22 3155 150 100 3 Bk
23 3455 300 103 3 NIGHL
24 3605 150 106 3 NGRS
25 3745 140 109 3 NS
26 3875 130 112 3 YNV
27 3995 120 115 3 NS
28 4105 110 118 3 NIGHL
29 4205 100 121 3 RIGE
30 4285 80 123 2 YAPIET S
31 4345 60 125 2 N
32 4395 50 125 0 YNV
33 4425 30 125 0 NS
34 4445 20 125 0 NIGHL
35 4465 20 125 0 APIEY S
36 YIS 125 0 NIGKL
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5.1 “T"ER2 8" RIS E = it ae R SR

0-24/AREE (%) 97
25-65F BIEZ (%) 92
5% EEFES 25
Bl (%) 85
B IEFFLEE (%) 90
65/ = 180
65AMESIEER (%) 95
RMFE (%) 87
FEER 148.7

5.2 ‘T ER2S” B Mt E =t e R S it

Hi= B (d) 38-42 38-42
A& (g) 2650-3050 2650-3050
()= d 1.6-1.65 1.45-1.55
FEEE (%) 94-95.5 94.5-96
IR (%) 22.1-25.7 22.1-25.7
BRANLE (%) 14.8-17.8 14.8-17.8
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